Rev. 1.0b
May 9, 2005
Kimball
Electronics Group
        1600 Royal Street
       GO-149
        Jasper, IN  47549    812-634-9497
Delivery Schedule
EDI Transaction DELFOR
Specifications
UN/EDIFACT Standard D.97A
Outbound from Kimball
DELFOR version D.97A
Page 2 of 28
DELFOR Delivery schedule message
Message Status=2
WARNING! This version of the DELFOR is not upward  compatible with versions prior to D96B.  DELFOR is a message which
is sent from a party who is  planning the use or consumption of products to a  party who  has to plan for the supply of the
products. The message  gives the requirements regarding details for short term  delivery and/or medium to long scheduling for
products. The  scheduling can be used to authorize manufacturing and or  the provision of materials. This is based on the
terms and conditions defined in a  purchase orderor contract.
Not Defined:
 Pos Tag Segment Name Status Repetition Notes Usage
 0010 UNH MESSAGE HEADER M 1 N0/0010 Must use
 0020 BGM BEGINNING OF MESSAGE M 1 N0/0020 Must use
 0030 DTM DATE/TIME/PERIOD M 10 N0/0030 Must use
  0050   Segment Group 1 C 10 N0/0050 Used
 0060 RFF REFERENCE M 1 N0/0060 Must use
  0080   Segment Group 2 C 99 N0/0080 Used
 0090 NAD NAME AND ADDRESS M 1 N0/0090 Must use
  0190   Segment Group 6 C 9999 N0/0190 Used
 0200 GIS GENERAL INDICATOR M 1 N0/0200 Must use
  0370   Segment Group 12 C 9999 N0/0370 Used
 0380 LIN LINE ITEM M 1 N0/0380 Must use
  0540   Segment Group 15 C 10 N0/0540 Used
 0550 QTY QUANTITY M 1 N0/0550 Must use
 0560 DTM DATE/TIME/PERIOD C 2 N0/0560 Used
  0570   Segment Group 16 C 10 N0/0570 Used
 0580 RFF REFERENCE M 1 N0/0580 Must use
  0600   Segment Group 17 C 999 N0/0600 Used
 0610 SCC SCHEDULING CONDITIONS M 1 N0/0610 Must use
  0620   Segment Group 18 C 999 N0/0620 Used
 0630 QTY QUANTITY M 1 N0/0630 Must use
 0640 DTM DATE/TIME/PERIOD C 2 N0/0640 Used
  0650   Segment Group 19 C 10 N0/0650 Used
 0660 RFF REFERENCE M 1 N0/0660 Must use
 1030 UNT MESSAGE TRAILER M 1 N0/1030 Must use
DELFOR version D.97A
Page 3 of 28
UNH MESSAGE HEADER Pos: 0010 Max: 1
Mandatory